CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION FROM ARTIST CARLOS GARCIA-BARBON OF THREE GICLEE PRINTS OF WATERCOLOR WORKS CREATED BY THE ARTIST.

WHEREAS, Carlos Garcia-Barbon would like to donate three giclee prints of watercolor works; and

WHEREAS, the artist is doing a series of representations of the old Police and Fire Station building for the Coral Gables Museum to commemorate the anniversary of the building; and

WHEREAS, the Arts Advisory Panel were presented with the proposal and unanimously, the Panel advised that since they are prints, the request does not need to go through this process and, if the artist chooses, they could be gifted directly to the Fire Department.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby accept the donation to the City of Coral Gables Fire Department of three giclee prints of watercolor works.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2019.

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY